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1. Introduction 
 
This statement of effect has been prepared to support an application for an Exceptional Development 
Permit (EDP) for the development and use of the site for a caravan park in the form of nine semi-
permanent ‘glamping’ tents together with associated access and amenities. 
 
The application site is 15 (Lot 221) Erickson Cresent, Wagait Beach.  
 
The proposed development is submitted with regard to section 38(1) of the Planning Act 1999. 
 
In preparing this statement, Upside Planning visited the application site and assessed the proposal 
against the objectives and relevant sections of the Planning Act 1999, the strategic framework, and 
the NTPS 2020. 
 

2. Application Site 
 
The application site is within Wagait Beach, extending from Cox Drive along the coastline to Erickson 
Cresent in the south. 
 
Figure 1 below provides the application site and immediate locality. It is 15 Erickson Cresent, Wagait 
Beach, and is 4000m² in area and is currently vacant. 
 

 
Figure 1: Site Location Plan 
Source NR Maps 
 
It is not mapped as being subject to storm surge. 
 
The site can be connected to electricity.  
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Context 
 
In addition to housing, Wagait Beach comprises an array of land uses, including: 
 

• tourist and visitor accommodation 
• the Cox Country Club 
• Wagait Beach Store and petrol station 
• Wagait Council’s offices and depot 
• Landscaping and garden supplies 

 
Need 
 
The Greater Darwin Destination Management Plan identifies a need for tourism growth at Wagait 
Beach. This is reflected in the Council’s 2020-2025 Wagait Strategic Plan. 
 
The proposal seeks to address and respond to an identified need for camping. This would support the 
Dry Season tourist economy and would be a proactive response to preventing unauthorised camping. 
 
The proposal would be located to take advantage of Wagait Beach's natural attributes and support 
local businesses, including the Country Club. 
 

3. The Proposed Development 
 
The proposed development seeks approval for a caravan park in the form of nine semi-permanent 
‘glamping’ tents with associated access, car parking, water storage, wastewater management and 
amenities. 
 
Figure 2 below shows a typical ‘glamping’ tent. 
 

 

 
Figure 2: Typical ‘glamping’ tent 
 
Access and Car Parking  
 
Nine car parking spaces are provided, including a space for people with disabilities. Each ‘glamping’ 
tent is allocated a car parking space. 
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The car park is designed to ensure egress and ingress in a forward direction. Access is from a single 
six-metre wide driveway from Erickson Cresent. 
 
Compacted gravel provides a seal for the driveway and car parking. 
 
Landscaping 
 
The proposal includes significant landscaping throughout the development and along its boundaries.  
Existing vegetation would be retained, insofar as possible, with additional planting to a depth of 3 
metres at the front and side boundaries. 
 
A 1.8m high screen fence for the entire length of the side boundaries. 
 
Services 
 
The site can be connected to reticulated electricity. 
 
Water would be captured from the amenities block's roof and stored in tanks. Potable water would be 
trucked in as required. 
 
Wastewater would be managed onsite. The application is supported by a site and soil assessment.  
 

4. Reasons for an EDP rather than a rezoning 
 
Section 40(1) of the Planning Act 1999 requires the Minister to be satisfied that it is preferable to 
issue an EDP rather than amend the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 (NTPS 2020). 
 
The site and the broader township of Wagait Beach are in Zone RL (Rural Living) of the NTPS 2020, 
which provides for a range of rural lifestyle choices and activities in areas without access to 
reticulated water and sewerage. 
 
The NTPS 2020 prohibits caravan parks in Zone RL (Rural Living). Under section 38 of the Planning 
Act 1999, a person may apply to the Minister for Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics for an EDP for 
a development or use which would otherwise be prohibited. 
 
An EDP is preferable to a rezoning for the following reasons: 
 

• The development and land use of the site is of a scale and appearance that maintains the 
local character of the RL (Rural Living) Zone of Wagait Beach. 

• The proposed land use is consistent with the diverse array of developments found in Wagait 
Beach under the RL (Rural Living) zoning. 

• The proposed development would have fewer adverse impacts than permitted uses, including 
animal boarding, intensive animal husbandry, and industry-primary. 

• The proposal is for short-term visitor accommodation in the form of semi-permanent 
‘glamping’ tents, and the land can be returned to land uses permitted in the zone. 

• Rezoning to a zone where camping would be permissible would necessitate the site being 
rezoned to CV (Caravan Parks) or TC (Tourist Commercial). 



 
 

 
 

Proposed Caravan Park - Statement of Effect | 17 June 2024 |   6 
 

• The RL (Rural Living) zoning is effectively nominal as it has been significantly weakened by 
the Department’s actions in applying blanket zoning and allowing land uses not permitted in 
the zone. 

 
In the above context, the EDP pathway is the expected approach for non-residential development. 
 
For these reasons, an application for EDP is a preferred instrument for seeking approval of the 
proposed development. 
 

5. Section 42 of the Planning Act 1999 – Matters to be taken into account 
 
Section 42 of the Planning Act 1999 sets out the matters (under Section 51) that are to be considered 
by the Minister in determining whether to grant an EDP. 
 
It states that “in deciding whether to grant or vary an exceptional development permit under section  
40,  the  Minister must take into account the matters specified in section  51(1)(d), (h), (j), (k),(m),(n),  
(p), (pa), (r), (s) and (t). 
 
These considerations are set out below. 
 
Section 51(1)(d) an environmental protection objective within the meaning of the Waste 

Management and Pollution Control Act that is relevant to the land to which the application 
relates 

 
There are no environmental protection objectives relevant to this land. 
 
Section 51(h) the  merits  of  the  proposed  development  as  demonstrated  in  the application 
 
As set out above, there are limited camping opportunities at Wagait Beach. The proposal would 
address this demand, benefiting the local economy and reducing unauthorised and unmanaged 
camping. 
 
To demonstrate merit, the proposal has been assessed against the relevant development 
requirements prescribed by Part 5 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 (NTPS 2020). 
 
Part 5 of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme 2020 
 
Part 5 of the NTPS 2020 outlines the specific development requirements relevant to the proposed 
development.  
 
Clause 5.2.1 ‘General Height Control’ 
 
This clause aims to “ensure that the heights of buildings and structures are appropriate to the 
strategic and local context of the location and meet community expectations for development in the 
zone.” 
 
The requirements of this clause are met as the ‘glamping’ tents are significantly less than 8.5 metres 
in height. 
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Clause 5.2.4.1 ‘Car Parking’ 
 
Clause 5.2.4.1 (Vehicle Parking) aims to ensure “that sufficient off-street car parking, constructed to a 
standard and conveniently located, is provided to service the proposed use of a site.” 
 
The nine proposed campsites drive the demand for car parking. The prescribed car parking rate is 1.1 
spaces for every tent site. The proposal requires ten car parking spaces (rounded up). 
 
The proposal would provide nine car parking spaces. Each car space would be numbered and related 
to each ‘glamping’ tent site. 
 
The proposal meets the prescribed requirements of Clause 5.2.4.1 ‘Vehicle Parking’. 
 
Clause 5.2.4.4 ‘Layout of car parking areas’ 
 
Ensure a car parking area is appropriately designed, constructed and maintained for its intended 
purpose. 
 
Table 1 below demonstrates compliance.  
 
Table 1: Compliance with Clause 5.2.4.4 ‘Layout of car parking areas’ 

Requirement Proposed Compliance 

Be not less than 3m from any lot boundary 
abutting a road. 

The car parking area is setback 3 
metres.  

Yes 

Provide landscaping to the setback area to a 
minimum depth of 3m immediately adjacent to 
any lot boundary abutting a road, using 
species designed to lessen the visual impact 
of the car parking area when viewed from the 
road. 

Landscaping to a depth of three 
metres is provided to the front and 
side boundaries. 

Yes 

A car parking area is to be constructed and 
maintained to be: 
(a) of a suitable gradient for safe and 
convenient parking; and 
(b) sealed and well-drained in urban areas or 
dust suppressed in nonurban areas. 

The car parking and access have a 
compacted gravel seal. 
 
It is located on flat ground. 

Yes 

The layout of a car parking area is to: 
(a) be functional and provide separate access 
to every car parking space; 
(b) allow a vehicle to enter from and exit to a 
road in a forward gear; 
(c) be in accordance with the dimensions set 
out in the diagram to this clause; and 
(d) ensure parking spaces at the end of and 
perpendicular to a driveway are 3.5m wide or 
so that the driveway projects 1m beyond the 
last parking space. 

The proposal meets these 
requirements, as detailed in its 
description and shown on the site 
plan. 

Yes 
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The number of access points to the road is to 
be limited, and access points to car parking 
areas are to: 
(a) have driveways with a minimum width of 
6m for two-way traffic flow or 3.5m for a one-
way traffic flow, and 
(b) maximise sight lines for drivers entering or 
exiting the car parking area. 

One six-metre-wide driveway is 
proposed. 

Yes 

 
Clause 5.2.6.1 ‘Landscaping in Zones other than Zone CB’ 
 
The purpose of the clause is to “ensure appropriate landscaping that is attractive, water efficient and 
contributes to a safe environment, is provided to development to enhance the streetscape and overall 
amenity of the locality.” 
 
The clause requires the following:  
 

(a) “planting is focused on the area within the street frontage setbacks side setbacks, communal 
open space areas and uncovered car parking areas; 

(b) it maximises the efficient use of water and is appropriate to the local climate; 
(c) it takes into account the existing streetscape, or any landscape strategy in relation to the 

area; 
(d) significant trees and vegetation that contribute to the character and amenity of the site and 

the streetscape are retained; 
(e) energy conservation of a building is assisted having regard to the need for shade and sunlight 

at varying times of the year; 
(f) the layout and choice of plants permits surveillance of public and communal areas and 
(g) it facilitates on-site infiltration of stormwater run-off.” 

 
As previously stated, landscaping is proposed along the front and side boundaries. Indigenous plants 
will be used to ensure their success. Significant trees and vegetation are proposed to be kept to 
increase amenity and shade. Aside from the car park tent sites, the pool, and amenities, block 
surfaces are permeable to allow Wet Season conditions to minimise on-site and off-site impacts. 
 
The proposal complies. 
 
Clause 5.5.13 ‘Caravan Park’ 
 
The purpose of the clause is to ensure that the design, scale and operation of a caravan park 
provides a high level of amenity to residents and is appropriate to the site to minimise adverse impact 
on the amenity of adjoining or nearby residential areas and road network. 
 
Table 2 below details the proposal’s compliance with the Clause. 
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Table 2: Compliance with Clause 5.5.13 ‘Caravan Park’ 

Requirement Proposed Compliance 

Excluding any emergency access points, 
vehicle access is limited to  1 major entry/exit 
point on 1 road frontage. 

A single point of access is proposed. Yes 

Locate visitor parking with direct access to the 
entry driveway and ensure it is clearly 
signposted. 

Bookings are made online or by 
telephone. Each guest is allocated a 
car space. 

Yes 

Provide a short-term standing area with 
unrestricted access from the adjoining public 
road, with a minimum dimension of 4m by 
20m, either as a separate bay or as part of a 
one-way entrance road. 

As stated above, each guest will be 
allocated a car space before arrival.  

Yes 

Vehicular access to each site is via shared 
internal access ways that are designed to 
provide safe, convenient and efficient 
movement of vehicles and pedestrians. 

Not applicable Yes 

Design access ways to discourage vehicle 
speeds greater than 15km/hr. 

Not applicable Yes 

Internal accessways are sealed or dust-
suppressed with a carriageway width of not 
less than 6m for two-way traffic and not less 
than 4m for oneway traffic. 

The driveway and car parking area 
are proposed to be provided with a 
compacted gravel seal. 

Yes 

Provide a 1.8m high screen fence for the full 
length of any property boundary adjoining an 
existing residential use or land in a residential 
zone. 

A 1.8-metre high screen fence is 
proposed along both side boundaries. 

Yes 

Provide a 3m wide landscape strip to all 
property boundaries of the site. 

A 3-metre-wide landscaping strip is 
provided to the side and front 
boundary. 

Yes 

Individual caravan, cabin and campsites; 
(a) are set back at least 1m from any external 
road frontage and 5m from any other property 
boundary; 
(b) are sited such that no part of any caravan 
or tent is within 3m of any other caravan, tent, 
cabin or building; 
(c) are a minimum of 75m2 for each caravan, 
with a frontage of at least 7.5m to any internal 
access ways; 
(d) are a minimum of 100m2 for each cabin, 
with a frontage of at least 10m to any internal 
access ways and 
(e) are clearly delineated and separated from 
adjoining sites by trees or landscaping. 

Each site is separated by a distance 
greater than three metres. 
 
Each site is proposed to have a space 
defined by landscaping features and 
managed ground covers. 
 
 

Yes 
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Provide a communal recreation building for the 
use of guests. 

A pool and landscaped surroundings 
provide a shared recreation space. 
 
No recreation building is provided. 

In part 

Except where private facilities are provided to 
each site, toilet, shower and laundry amenities 
are located: 
(a) within 100m of every caravan, tent or cabin 
site; and 
(b) not closer than 6m to any caravan, tent or 
cabin site. 
(c) laundry and clothes drying facilities are 
provided for guests. 

Shower and toilet facilities are 
provided within easy walking 
distance. 
 
No laundry is provided. 
 
The closest campsite is more than six 
metres from the amenities block. 

In part 

 
Aside from the provision of laundry facilities and a communal recreational building, the proposal 
complies. 
 
Section 51(j) the  capability  of  the  land  to  which  the  proposed  development  relates to 
support the proposed development and the effect of the  development  on  the  land  and other  
land,  the  physical  characteristics of which may be affected by the development 
 
The land is relatively flat and will require little disturbance to the natural form for the proposed layout 
of the campsites. Access is from the existing road network, with sufficient capacity to accommodate a 
modest increase in traffic during the tourist season. 
 
Infrastructure demands are low-scale and consistent with residential properties within the locality. 
 
The application is supported by a site and soil assessment, which demonstrates the site's capabilities 
to manage wastewater. 
 
The application site is not mapped as being affected by storm surge or flooding. 
 
Section 51(k) the public facilities or public open space available in the area in  which  the  land  
is  situated  and  the  requirement,  if  any,  for  the  facilities or  land  suitable  for  public  
recreation to  be  provided by the developer 
 
Services are already provided to the site, and no additional capacity or upgrade is required. 
 
Section 51(m) the  public  utilities  or  infrastructure  provided  in  the  area  in  which  the  land  
is  situated,  the  requirement  for  public  facilities  and services to be connected to the land 
and the requirement, if any, for those facilities, infrastructure or land to be provided by the 
developer for that purpose 
 
The required services are already provided to the site, and no additional capacity or upgrade is 
required. 
 
Section 51(n) the  potential  impact  on  the  existing  and  future  amenity  of  the  area in 
which the land is situated 
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As set out above and consistent with the requirements of the NTPS 2020, measures are proposed to 
mitigate adverse impacts and ensure the maintenance of existing amenities.   
 
Section 51(p) the  public  interest,  including  (if  relevant)  how  the  following  matters are 
provided for in the application: 
 
(i)   community safety through crime prevention principles in design; 
(ii)  water safety; 
(iii) access for persons with disabilities 
 
The proposal helps address the need for tourist accommodation at Wagait Beach, benefiting the local 
economy and helping reduce unmanaged camping. 
 
The proposal is designed to be accessible to persons with disabilities. 
 
The pool will be managed in accordance with the requirements of the Swimming Pool Safety 
Authority. 
 
Section 51(pa) for  a  proposed  subdivision  or  consolidation  of  land  in  a  Restricted Water 
Extraction Area - whether the subdivision or consolidation  complies  with  the  restrictions  of  
sections  14A and 14B  of  the  Water  Act  1992  and  the  requirements  of  section 14C(1) of 
that Act 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Section 51(r) any  potential  impact  on  natural,  social,  cultural  or  heritage  values,  
including,  for  example,  the  heritage  significance  of  a  heritage place or object under the 
Heritage Act 2011 
 
The proposal will not impact on the existing natural, social, cultural or heritage values of the site and 
locality. 
 
Section 51(s) any  beneficial  uses,  quality  standards,  criteria,  or  objectives that are 
declared under the Water Act 1992 
 
There are no beneficial uses, quality standards, criteria, or objectives that are declared under the 
Water Act 1992 that are relevant to the consideration of the application. 
Section 51(t) other matters it thinks fit.  
 
No other matters have been identified for consideration.  
 

6. Conclusion 
 
The site is Zoned RL (Rural Living) under the NTPS 2020, where a caravan park is prohibited. The 
proposed ‘glamping’ tents fall within the definition of a caravan park. 
 
Section 38(1) of the Act allows a person to apply to the Minister for the grant of an EDP. Section 
38(2)(a) of the Act states that an EDP may permit the development or use of the land, although the 
development or use would otherwise not be lawful under the relevant planning scheme. 
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This statement of effect has demonstrated that rezoning is not the best pathway and that the 
proposed development is consistent with the intent of the NTPS 2020. In particular, the proposal's 
merit is demonstrated by its compliance with the relevant requirements for a caravan park. 
 
The proposed site is suitable for the proposal, and its form and scale ensure that the locality's 
amenities would be maintained. 
 
The application has addressed the relevant provisions of the Planning Act 1999.  
 



























 
 

Site and Soil Evaluation 
15 Erickson Crescent, Wagait Beach, NT 

 

WANT Geotechnics Pty Ltd 

10/17 Willes Road 

Berrimah NT 0820 

 

ABN 57 631 699 673 

 APRIL 8, 2023 

Mattie Ah Mat 

Site and Soil Evaluation for 15 Erickson Crescent, Wagait Beach, Northern Territory 

Dear Sirs 

Introduction 
This report by WANT Geotechnics details the findings of a Site and Soil Evaluation for 15 Erickson Crescent, Wagait Beach in 
the Northern Territory. The aim of the assessment is to establish the suitability of the soils for the installation of a wastewater 
disposal system. 

Scope of Work 
A site and soil evaluation has been undertaken by WANT Geotechnics in general accordance with Appendix D (Site and Soil 

Evaluation for Individual Lots) and E (Site and Soil Properties) of Australian Standard AS / NZS1547 On-site domestic 

wastewater management. The scope of the work completed comprised: 

 Excavation of 2 test hole2 and in-situ permeability test to provide general permeability parameters for design 

 Completion of site and soil observations in general accordance with Appendix D and E of AS/NZS1547 

The following tables detail the findings of the field investigation, observations, and desktop study broadly in line with the 
requirements of Tables D1 and D3 in AS/NZS1547. 

Site Factor Observation(s) 

Slope 
Shape 
Aspect 

Fall of <1m across the site (based on Google Earth) 
Predominantly flat 
No predominant aspect 

Exposure (sun, wind) Site is partially clear, many trees elsewhere, pan evaporation in the area is around 2400-2800mm 

Erosion, mass movement, land slip None observed on flat ground 

Boulders, rock outcrops None observed 

Vegetation Predominantly bushland, cleared around the building 

Watercourse Creeks >500m distant 

Soil Water Regime Water bore on adjoining property struck water at 15 to 26mbgl. Record attached 

Fill None observed in either test hole 

Run-off / Flooding Run-off and flooding limited as the land is flat 

Channeled (concentrated) run-off No signs of gullies on site 

Soil Surface Condition No cracking, ground is dry and hard see photographs in Tables 4 and 5 

Salinity Dryland salinity unlikely to ever occur (NT Government Dryland Salinity Map) 

Other site-specific factors See Table 2 

Table 1: Site Assessment Factors  
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Table 2: Site Evaluation 

 

 

Site Evaluator(s) 

Name Stephen Flux BSc MSc CGeol AffillEAust & Mary Flux BSc Hons CET On-site Wastewater Management Certification 

Company WANT Geotechnics Pty Ltd 

Address 10/17 Willes Road, Berrimah Northern Territory 0820 

Phone 0499 996 659 

Email steve@ntgeotechnics.com 

On-site Evaluation 

Work Undertaken 

Details 2 x test holes 

Date 3 April 2023 

Weather Dry and hot, typically 30-36oC with 41.4mm of rainfall in the last 7 days (BOM data – Wagait Beach) 

Topography 

Slope Broadly flat, fall of <1m in the region of the proposed system (based on Google Earth) 

Ground Cover Partially cleared/mature trees and bush 

Geology Tertiary Age Laterite Gravels (NTGS Doyle 2001 Extractive Minerals Within the Outer Darwin Area) 

Soils Lateritic plains and rises of Kay Land System with deeply weathered profiles, including sand sheets and other 
depositional products; sandy and earth soils (www.nrmaps.nt.gov.au) 

Climate Annual Rainfall: 1725mm                                         Annual Evaporation: 2000-2400mm 
Monsoonal climate, rainfall predominantly December to April (www.BOM.gov.au) 

Drainage Pattern Not apparent, creeks >500m distant 

Site Plan See attached 

Clearance Site partially cleared of vegetation around the building, elsewhere mature bushland remains 

Boundaries Unfenced block of around 4,000m2 

Waterways Creeks and lagoons >500m distant 

Stands of trees / shrubs Vegetation associated with Kay Land System typically tall open woodland of C. bleeseri, Erythrophleum 
chlorostachys, E. tetrodonta, E. miniata, E. tectifica over Sorghum spp, Chrysopogon fallax, Eriachne spp 

Water Bores See attached record from www.nrmaps.nt.gov.au 

Embankment None 

Buildings None 

Other Residential dwellings on adjoining blocks typically 50m to 80m distant 

History (land use) None known 

Site Exposure 

Site Aspect No dominant direction 

Predominant Wind Direction East in Dry Season, West in Wet Season (www.weatherspark.com) 

Presence of Shelter Belts None 

Topographical Features Broadly flat (based on Google Earth) 

Environmental Concerns 

Plants, high water table etc. None identified 

Site Stability 

Is expert assessment necessary No 

Drainage Controls 

Depth of Seasonal Water Table Nearest water bore record on Lot 129 Erickson Crescent shows water bearing beds struck at 15m to 26m bgl 

Need for cut-off drains No, block lies within residential area where it is assumed run-off is limited by existing drainage system 

Need for surface water collector No, block lies within residential area where it is assumed run-off is limited by existing drainage system 

Availability of reserve / setback areas Subject to design by others 
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Field Investigation  
Fieldwork comprised the excavation of 2 test holes, in the base of each excavation an in-situ soil permeability test was 
undertaken with a Decagon mini-disk infiltrometer. Prior to undertaking the test, the soil was soaked with water. Groundwater 
was not encountered in either test hole, but groundwater levels will vary throughout the year due to seasonal and other 
factors. The following tables present photographs taken during the work. 

 
Auger hole 1 Auger hole 2 

North, East, 
South, West 
orientated 
photographs  

   

Test hole strata 
condition (L) and 
condition of 
excavated spoil 
(R)   

  

Strata description (GPS: 12°26'23.54"S, 130°44'37.19"E) 
0.00-0.60m: CLAY gravelly sandy, brown to 
orange brown, slightly moist, loose to medium 
dense 
0.60m: Base of test hole 

(GPS: 12° 26.392'S 130° 44.631'E) 
0.00-0.60m: CLAY gravelly sandy, brown to 
orange brown, slightly moist, loose to medium 
dense 
0.60m: Base of test hole 

Table 3: Field Investigation  
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The following table, based on Tables 14 to 16 of the Northern Territory Government Code of Practice for Wastewater 
Management, assesses the site with regards to setback requirements. 

Site Feature Setback Distance Comment 
Any building, swimming pool, property 
boundary and land application area 

2m Based on the proposed location this setback can be met 

Any watercourse, bore or dam used or 
likely to be used for a domestic water 
supply. 

20m Based on the proposed location this setback can be met 

Any septic tank, wastewater treatment 
unit, collection well, pre-treatment tank, 
distribution sump or pump sump. 

1m Based on the proposed location this setback can be met 

Dam, reservoir, waterway for domestic 
potable water supply 

200m Based on the proposed location this setback can be met 

Waterway, wetland (continuous or 
ephemeral, non- potable); estuaries, 
coastal foreshore areas, Dams, reservoirs 
or lakes (stock and domestic, non-
potable) 

60m Based on the proposed location this setback can be met 

Domestic bore used for potable water 
supply 

100m for primary treated 
effluent, 50m for secondary 

treated effluent 

Proposed location appears to be >100m from existing 
bore on nearby property, WANT Geotechnics has relied 
on data from a third party website and this needs to be 
confirmed by actual on site measurement prior to 
installation of the system. 

Depth to seasonal water table See Table K1 of AS1547 
(Preferably >1.2m) 

Groundwater may temporarily rise above 2m and 
possibly to ground level following heavy rainfall. Based 
on the subsoils present the water table will likely drop 
quickly in dry weather. This setback is considered to 
have been met. 

Duration of continuous season soil 
saturation 

See Table K1 of AS1547 
Periods of continuous saturation 
of the upper 0.4m of the soil 
should not exceed several weeks 
at any one time 

Site work was undertaken during the 2022/2023 wet 
season. Groundwater was not encountered in the test 
holes. This setback is considered to have been met. 

Shallow permanent water table See Table K2 of AS1547 Water-bearing beds (from nearest water bore record) 
indicated to be 15m below ground, therefore this 
setback is considered to have been met. 

Shallow soil and very shallow soils over 
creviced bedrock 

Test holes drilled to 0.60m and did not encounter hard 
pan. Therefore, this setback is considered to have been 
met 

Table 4: Assessment of Setbacks 
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Water Bore Data 
Based on the Northern Territory Government NR Maps website the following image indicates the nearest water bore is 
approximately 800m to the east of the block, see image below taken directly from the website: 

 

Figure 1: Nearest Water Bore for 15 Erickson Road, Wagait Beach – RN040607 (NR Maps) 

The following table, based on Tables 14 to 16 of the Northern Territory Government Code of Practice for Wastewater 
Management, assesses the site with regards to setback requirements. 

Recommended Daily Loading Rate (DLR) 
Based on ground conditions encountered Table 5 provides a Site and Soil Evaluation in general accordance with AS1547. 

Table 5: Soil Evaluation 

The subsoils have been assessed to have an estimated permeability around 0.10 to 0.30m per day. Reference to the Table L1 
of AS/NZS1547 On-site domestic wastewater management indicates that for such soils a DLR of 6mm to 10mm per day would 
be appropriate for a primary treatment system, and 20mm per day for a secondary treatment system. If a drip irrigation 
system is proposed, then a Design Irrigation Rate (DIR) of 3.5mm per day is suggested. 

 

 

 

Location Lower 
depth 
(mm) 

Horizon Moisture 
Condition 

Colour 
(moist) 

Field texture Coarse 
fragments 

Structure Soil 
Category 

Hydraulic 
Conductivity 

AH1 

600 A2 Dry 
Brown to 
orange 
brown 

CLAY sandy <65% Apedal 4 

0.10m/day 

AH2 0.30m/day 
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It should be borne in mind that the DLR figures have been assessed from clean water permeability tests and do not consider 
bio build-up or siltation from surface infiltration. 

 
Summary 

WANT Geotechnics suggests a wastewater disposal system be designed in accordance with the suggested figures below: 

Primary System: 6mm to 10mm per day 

Secondary System: 20mm per day 

Drip Irrigation System: 3.5mm per day 

It would appear the relevant setback requirements of the Northern Territory Code of Practice for Wastewater Management 
can be met in which case the location between the two auger holes (see attached drawing) is appropriate. 

Yours faithfully, 

WANT Geotechnics   
  
  
  
Mary Flux BSc Hons Stephen Flux BSc MSc CGeol AffillEAust 
Engineering Geologist Director / Engineering Geologist 

Attachments 
Permeability Work Sheets, Water Bore Record, Site Plan 
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Limitations 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
This geotechnical report has been prepared in accordance with the scope of services set out in the agreement 
between WANT Geotechnics and their client and is subject to any qualifications and assumptions set out in 
the report. In some circumstances the scope of services may have been limited by a range of factors such as 
time, budget, access and/or site disturbance constraints.  
 
RELIANCE ON DATA 
In preparing the report, WANT Geotechnics has relied upon data, surveys, and plans provided by the client.   
WANT Geotechnics has not verified the accuracy or completeness of the data, to the extent that the any 
statements, opinions, facts, conclusions and/or recommendations in the report (conclusions) are based in 
whole or part on the data, those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the data. 
WANT Geotechnics will not be liable in relation to incorrect conclusions should any data, information or 
condition be incorrect or have not been fully disclosed to WANT Geotechnics. 
 
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION 
Geotechnical engineering reports are prepared to meet the specific scope of the client and may not necessarily 
be adequate for a construction contractor. This report was prepared expressly for the client and expressly for 
purposes indicated by the client or his representative. Use by any other persons for any purpose, or by the 
client for a different purpose, is not recommended. The client should not use this report for other than its 
intended purpose without seeking additional geotechnical advice.  
 
LIMITATIONS OF SITE INVESTIGATION 
In assessing a structure from a single exploratory location there is the possibility that variations may occur that 
were not encountered. Site exploration identifies specific subsurface conditions only at those points from 
which samples have been taken. The risk that variations will not be detected can be reduced by increasing the 
frequency of test locations; however, this often does not result in any overall cost savings for the project. The 
data derived from the investigation and subsequent laboratory testing have been extrapolated to form an 
inferred model and an engineering opinion is rendered about overall subsurface conditions and their likely 
behaviour regarding the structure. Actual conditions at the site might differ from those inferred to exist, since 
no subsurface exploration program, no matter how comprehensive, can reveal all subsurface details and 
anomalies. The exploratory test records are the subjective interpretation of subsurface conditions at a 
particular location, made by trained personnel. The interpretation may be limited by the method of 
investigation and cannot always be definitive. For example, inspection of an excavation or test pit allows a 
greater area of the subsurface profile to be inspected than borehole investigation; however, such methods are 
limited by depth and site disturbance restrictions. In borehole investigation, the actual interface between 
materials may be more gradual or abrupt than a report indicates. 
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SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ARE TIME DEPENDENT 
Subsurface conditions may be modified by changing natural forces or man-made influences. A geotechnical 
engineering report is based on conditions which existed at the time of subsurface exploration. Construction 
operations, at or adjacent to the site, and natural events, such as floods or groundwater fluctuations may also 
affect subsurface conditions and thus the continuing adequacy of a geotechnical report. The geotechnical 
engineer should be kept appraised of any such events and should be consulted to determine if additional tests 
are necessary. 
 
EXPLORATORY LOGS SHOULD NOT BE SEPARATED FROM THE ENGINEERING REPORT 
Final exploratory logs are developed by geotechnical engineers based upon their interpretation of field logs 
and laboratory evaluation of field samples. Customarily, only the final exploratory logs are included in 
geotechnical engineering reports. These logs should not under any circumstances be redrawn for inclusion in 
architectural or other design drawings. To minimise the likelihood of exploratory log misinterpretation, 
contractors should be given access to the complete geotechnical engineering report prepared or authorised 
for their use. Providing the best available information to contractors helps prevent costly construction 
problems. For further information on this matter reference should be made to ‘Guidelines for the Provision of 
Geotechnical Information in Construction Contracts’ published by the Institution of Engineers Australia, 
National Headquarters, Canberra 1987. 
 
OTHER LIMITATIONS 
WANT Geotechnics will not be liable to update or revise the report to consider any events or emergent 
circumstances or facts occurring or becoming apparent after the date of the report. 

WANT Geotechnics Pty Ltd 

“Unfortunately, soils are made by nature and not by man, and the products of nature are always complex. As 

soon as we pass from steel and concrete to earth, the omnipotence of theory ceases to exist. Natural soil is 

never uniform. Its properties change from point to point while our knowledge of its’ properties is limited to 

those few spots at which the samples have been collected. In soil mechanics the accuracy of the computed 

results never exceeds that of a crude estimate and the principal function of theory consists in teaching us 

what and how to observe in the field” 

Karl Terzaghi – Founder of Modern Geotechnology 
 

 
 
 

 



Client: Site Plan Project No. NTG20233293

Drawn by: S Flux Site & Soil Evaluation Drawing No. 1

Scale: NTS Date: 6 Apr 2023 15 Erickson Circuit, Wagait Beach Revision: 0

Mattie Ah Mat

This drawing is not to be scaled from as it is provided as a guide only, actual 
dimensions and distances to water bores etc, and the relevant setbacks are to be 
confirmed onsite by the person(s) installing the system. 
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Step 1:  Enter measurement times beginning with zero
Step 2:  Enter corresponding volume measurements
Step 3: Adjust selection field on graph to fit data 

Time (s) sqrt (t)
Volume 

(mL)
Infilt (cm)

0 0.00 37 0.00
60 7.75 35 0.13

180 13.42 32 0.31
360 18.97 27 0.63
600 24.49 24 0.82
900 30.00 22 0.94

1200 34.64 14 1.45

Step 4: Select Infiltrometer Type MiniDisk

Step 5: Select Soil Type clay loam

Step 6: Select Suction 2

Radius 2.25  cm/s
alpha 0.019
n/ho 1.31

Suction -2  cm/s

K 0.000106098  cm/s

Instructions

A 6.644844854

C1 0.000705002  cm/s y = 0.0231x2 + 0.0390x
R² = 0.9779
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Step 1:  Enter measurement times beginning with zero
Step 2:  Enter corresponding volume measurements
Step 3: Adjust selection field on graph to fit data 

Time (s) sqrt (t)
Volume 

(mL)
Infilt (cm)

0 0.00 47 0.00
60 7.75 45 0.13

240 15.49 42 0.31
420 20.49 36 0.69
600 24.49 28 1.19

Step 4: Select Infiltrometer Type MiniDisk

Step 5: Select Soil Type clay loam

Step 6: Select Suction 2

Radius 2.25  cm/s
alpha 0.019
n/ho 1.31

Suction -2  cm/s

K 0.000382259  cm/s

Instructions

A 6.644844854

C1 0.00254005  cm/s

y = 0.0619x2 - 0.0726x
R² = 0.9985
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This is to verify that 

 
Mary Flux 

 
has successfully completed the above course 

held Online 
on 30th November & 1st December 

 
 

the detailed content of which is outlined overleaf 
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On-site Wastewater Management 
The person named overleaf has attended the On-site Wastewater Management 

training course held: 

Online on 30th November & 1st December 2021 

The course comprises a two-day (13 teaching hours) program covering the topics listed below: 

 The Regulatory Environment
 On-site Wastewater; Generation, Quantification and Characterisation
 Primary Treatment; Septic Systems
 Other Primary Treatment Systems and Greywater Options
 Secondary Treatment; Sand Filters, Media Filters and Mound Systems
 Secondary Treatment; Treatment Wetlands and Reed Beds
 Secondary Treatment; Aerated Wastewater Treatment Systems
 Soil Assessment for On-site Wastewater Management
 Land Capability; Desktop Study
 Soil Absorption Systems; Trenches and Beds
 Passive Dosing Systems; Siphons and Flouts, LPED Systems
 Evapotranspiration Systems; Sizing by Water Balance Analysis
 Nutrients and Land Application Areas
 Irrigation Systems; Componentry and Design
 Failing Systems; Auditing and Troubleshooting

Further information on the On-site Wastewater Management 
training course may be obtained from: 

197 Main Road Cardiff NSW 2285 Australia Telephone + 61 2 4954 4997 
Email mail@environmentaltraining.com.au Website www.environmentaltraining.com.au 

Centre for Environmental Training 

mailto:mail@environmentaltraining.com.au
http://www.environmentaltraining.com.au/
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